



\$~84

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ **W.P.(C) 3635/2017**  
**OXFORD PUBLIC EDUCATIONAL SOCIETY (REGD.)**

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Kamal Gupta, Ms. Tripti Gupta,  
Mr. Sparsh Aggarwal, Mr. Siddharth  
Arora, Advs.

versus

**DELHI DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY & ORS**

.....Respondent

Through: Ms. Shahana Farah (Addl. Standing  
Counsel), Ms. Reya Paul, Ms. Nidhi  
Singh, Advs.

**CORAM:**  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JASMEET SINGH**

**ORDER**

**28.04.2026**

%

**CM APPL. 28417/2026**

1. This is an application filed under Section 151 of CPC, 1908 seeking implementation of paragraph No. 16 of the order dated 18.02.2026.
2. Ms. Farah, learned ASC appears on behalf of the respondent Nos. 1 and 3 on advance notice and states that in case the order is not set aside, stayed, varied or modified, the auction rate will be issued to the petitioner. The same will be done expeditiously and not later than 2 weeks from today.
3. In this view of the matter and taking the statement of learned ASC on record, the application is disposed of.

**JASMEET SINGH, J**

**APRIL 28, 2026/sp**